

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, 13th JANUARY, 1939.

OFFICE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND, BELFAST.

12th January, 1939.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland was held to-day, at which the following were present:—

The Right Honourable J. M. Andrews, D.L., M.P.

The Right Honourable Lord Justice Best, D.L.

The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland.

The Right Honourable Lord Justice Babington.

The Right Honourable the Earl of Kilmorey, O.B.E., A.D.C., D.L.

The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, the Right Honourable Lord Justice Best, D.L., and the Right Honourable the Earl of Kilmorey, O.B.E., A.D.C., D.L., were sworn as Lords Justices for the government of Northern Ireland during the absence of His Grace the Governor.

R. GRANSDEN,

Deputy Clerk of the Council.

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT, NORTHERN IRELAND.

Notice is hereby given that on the 12th day of January, 1939, the Lords Justices for the government of Northern Ireland, by

Order in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, made Rules of the Supreme Court, altering certain Rules of Orders LXII and LXXIX.

Copies of the Rules of Court made as aforesaid may be obtained from His Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

ABERCORN.

Whereas by sub-section (1) of Section 30 of the Unemployment Assistance Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, it is provided that there shall be constituted a Board to be called the Unemployment Assistance Board for Northern Ireland:

And whereas by the Fourth Schedule to the said Act it is further provided that the said Board shall consist of a chairman and not less than one nor more than four other members appointed by the Governor of Northern Ireland, and that every member of the Board shall hold and vacate office in accordance with the terms of his appointment:

And whereas by Warrant dated the 15th day of July, 1937, Margaret Alicia Waring, C.B.E., J.P., widow of the late Major Holt Waring, D.L., J.P., was appointed, in pursuance of the provisions of the aforesaid enactments, to be one of the members of the said Board until the 30th day of June, 1939: